

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/23/2018 8:02 AM

NO. 35481-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL ADRIAN HARNESS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1-7

III. ARGUMENT 7-16

 RESPONSE TO ALLEGATIONS ONE AND TWO:

 1. ASSAULT SECOND DEGREE AND HIT AND RUN – INJURY
 DO NOT CONSTITUTE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT.

 2. HARNESS’ TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE
 WHEN HE DID NOT RAISE IN THE TRAIL COURT THAT
 WHICH HARNESS NOW DEEMS TO BE ERROR

IV. CONCLUSION 16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Graciano, 540-41, *infra* 9

In re Pers. Restraint of Shale, 160 Wash.2d 489, 496, 158 P.3d 588 (2007)
..... 10

Lessley, 118 Wn.2d at 778, 827 P.2d 996 8

Lewis, 115 Wn.2d at 302, 797 P.2d 1141 8

Maxfield, 125 Wn.2d at 402, 886 P.2d 123 9

McFarland, 127 Wn.2d at 333 (citing State v. Riley, 121 Wn.2d 22, 31,
846 P.2d 1365 (1993)) 13

McFarland, 127 Wn.2d at 333 (quoting RAP 2.5(a)(3))..... 12

Nichols, 161 Wn.2d at 8 (citing State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899
P.2d 1251 (1995)) 12

Porter, 133 Wash.2d at 181, 942 P.2d 974..... 9

Scott, 110 Wn.2d at 688..... 10

State v. Barr, 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004)..... 13

State v. Dunaway, 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237, 749 P.2d 160 (1987) 9,
14

State v. Flake, 76 Wn.App. 174, 883 P.2d 341 (Div. 1 1994) 8, 14, 16

State v. Garza-Villarreal, 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993)..... 9

State v. Graciano, 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013) 13, 14

State v. Lessley, 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) (citing State v.
Dunaway, 109 Wn.2d 207, 215, 743 P.2d 1237, 749 P.2d 160 (1987))15

State v. Lynn, 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)..... 13

<u>State v. Maxfield</u> , 125 Wn.2d 378, 886 P.2d 123 (1994)	14
<u>State v. McDougall</u> , 132 Wn.App. 609, 132 P.3d 786 (Div. 3 2006).....	12
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	9, 10
<u>State v. McGrew</u> , 156 Wn.App. 546, 234 P.3d 268 (2010).....	14
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 87 Wn.App. 654, 943 P.2d 329 (1997)	8
<u>State v. Munoz-Rivera</u> , 190 Wn. App. 870, 361 P.2d 182 (2015).....	17
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008)	10
<u>State v. Nitsch</u> , 100 Wn.App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000 (2000).....	11, 12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984))	12
<u>Strickland</u> , 466 U.S. at 689 (quoting <u>Michel v. Louisiana</u> , 350 U.S. 91, 101, 76 S. Ct. 158, 100 L. Ed. 83 (1955)).....	13
Rules	
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	9, 10
RCW 46.52.020	1, 8
RCW 46.61.522	1
RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a)	8
RCW 9.94A.589.....	7
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	9, 14
